

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	
			<p>CRLA 268/2018  <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u>  <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Lalit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. K.S. Bora, Deputy AG, with Mr. J.P. Kandpal, Brief Holder, for the State.</p> <p>(2) Appellant is serving sentence of life imprisonment. He has sought short term bail on the ground of his illness. In para 3 of the affidavit, filed in support of short term bail application, it is stated that appellant is unable to walk.</p> <p>(3) Learned State Counsel was asked to get instructions in the matter. On instructions, Mr. K.S. Bora, learned Deputy AG, concedes that appellant is suffering from some serious health condition, due to which he is unable to sit and walk.</p> <p>(4) Having regard to health condition of the appellant, we are inclined to grant short term bail for a period of six weeks for the purpose of his treatment at some higher centre. Accordingly, short term bail application (IA/11877/2025) is allowed.</p> <p>(5) Let the appellant be released on short term bail for a period of six weeks from the date of his release, on</p>

his executing a personal bond and furnishing two reliable sureties, each of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the court concerned. Immediately after expiry of duration of short term bail, the appellant shall surrender before the court concerned.

(6) List on 24.6.2025.

**(Ashish Naithani, J.) (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.)**  
**05.05.2025**

Pr

--	--	--	--