

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>13.08.2025</u>		<p>CRMA No. 2360/2019 Bail Application IA/11878/2025 Time Extension Application In CRLA No. 268 of 2018 <u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></p> <p>Ms. Surraiya Naaz, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Lalit Sharma, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. K.S. Bora, Deputy Advocate General assisted by Mr. Dinesh Chauhan, AGA for the State.</p> <p>2. Appellant is lodged in Sitarganj Central Jail, District Udham Singh Nagar. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that appellant is suffering from number of ailments and is not able to sit or move. It is further submitted that proper medical treatment is not available either in District Udham Singh Nagar or in District Nainital, therefore, appellant may be shifted from Sitarganj Jail to Haridwar Jail, so that he may be able to get proper treatment from AIIMS Rishikesh or some other higher medical centre.</p> <p>3. Learned State Counsel submits that appellant can be shifted from Sitarganj Jail to Haridwar Jail by an order passed by Inspector General (Prisons).</p> <p>4. We, therefore, permit the appellant to make application for his transfer from Sitarganj Central Jail to Haridwar Jail. If appellant makes such application within one week from today, which may be routed through the Superintendent Central Jail</p>

			<p>Sitarganj, Inspector General (Prisons) shall consider the request made by appellant, and pass necessary order within three weeks from date of receipt of such application.</p>
--	--	--	---

5. List on 10.09.2025.

(Subhash Upadhyay, J.) (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.)

13.08.2025

Mahinder/